COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY CGSA, INC.)
FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF)
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY)
TO CONSTRUCT AN ADDITIONAL CELL) CASE NO.
SITE IN GEORGETOWN, KENTUCKY	98-507-UAC
FOR THE PROVISION OF DOMESTIC)
CELLULAR RADIO TELECOMMUNICATION)
SERVICE TO THE PUBLIC IN SCOTT)
COUNTY, AND THE LEXINGTON MSA)

ORDER

On September 3, 1999, Kentucky CGSA, Inc. (Kentucky CGSA) filed a motion advising the Commission that it wished to withdraw its application in this case. Because Kentucky CGSA has been granted a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) to construct a cellular telecommunications facility at 1001 Cherry Blossom Way, Georgetown, Scott County, Kentucky, the Commission will treat the motion as a motion to cancel the CPCN.

Kentucky CGSA states that since the issuance of its CPCN by the Commission, it has learned of possible soil contamination at the site. Based on the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds good cause to cancel Kentucky CGSA's CPCN.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Kentucky CGSAs motion is granted and its CPCN to construct the above-mentioned cellular telecommunications facility is hereby cancelled.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 21 st day of September, 1999.	
By the	Commission
ATTEST:	
Executive Director	